

| REPORT TO: | East Lothian Council |
|---------------|--|
| MEETING DATE: | 25 April 2023 |
| BY: | Executive Director for Council Resources |
| SUBJECT: | Appointment of the Convener of the East Lothian Integration Joint Board |

1 PURPOSE

1.1 To seek approval of the appointment of Councillor Akhtar as Convener of the East Lothian Integration Joint Board, with effect from 1 April 2023.

2 **RECOMMENDATIONS**

2.1 That the Council approves the appointment of Councillor Shamin Akhtar as Convener of the East Lothian Integration Joint Board, with effect from 1 April 2023.

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 In accordance with the East Lothian Integration Joint Board (IJB) Integration Scheme, the Council is asked to appoint a new convener of the IJB, to take effect from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2025. The convener must be appointed from among the Council's voting members of the Board. The Administration is proposing that Councillor Akhtar, Cabinet Spokesperson for Health and Social Care, is appointed to this role.

4 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None

5 INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT

5.1 The subject of this report does not affect the wellbeing of the community or have a significant impact on equality, the environment or economy.

6 **RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS**

- 6.1 Financial none
- 6.2 Personnel none
- 6.3 Other none

7 BACKGROUND PAPERS

7.1 East Lothian Integration Joint Board Scheme of Integration

| AUTHOR'S NAME | Lel Gillingwater |
|---------------|---|
| DESIGNATION | Team Manager - Democratic & Licensing |
| CONTACT INFO | lgillingwater@eastlothian.gov.uk x 7292 |
| DATE | 21 March 2023 |